

Lands Tribunal and Compensation Act (Northern Ireland) 1964

1964 CHAPTER 29

PART I

LANDS TRIBUNAL

1 Establishment and constitution of Lands Tribunal.

- (1) There shall be established a tribunal to be called the Lands Tribunal for Northern Ireland (in this Act referred to as "the Lands Tribunal") which shall be a court of record.
- (2) The Lands Tribunal shall consist of a President and such number, if any, of other members as the Ministry of Finance^{F1} (in this Act referred to as "the Ministry") may from time to time determine, to be appointed by the^{F2} [F3 Lord Chancellor].
- (3) The President shall be either a barrister-at-law of not less than seven years standing or a solicitor of the Supreme Court of Judicature in Northern Ireland of not less than seven years standing, and the other members of the Lands Tribunal shall be either barristers-at-law or solicitors of not less than seven years standing as aforesaid or persons who have had experience in the valuation of land.
- F1 Functions of D/Fin. exercisable with approval of D/CS, SR 1976/281
- F2 By Justice (Northern Ireland) Act 2002 (c.26), ss. 5(1), 87(1), Sch. 3 para. 35 it is provided that in s. 1(2) for the words "Lord Chancellor" there is substituted (prosp.) the words "First Minister and deputy First Minister, acting jointly". (This amendment does not come into operation before the said amending Sch. 3 is subsequently substituted (12.4.2010) by the Northern Ireland Act 2009 (c. 3), Sch. 3 para. 13; S.I. 2010/812, art. 2. The new Sch. 3 of the Justice (Northern Ireland) Act 2002 (c. 26) does not amend other legislation, therefore this amendment never comes into operation.)
- **F3** SI 1973/2163

Status:

Point in time view as at 01/01/2006. This version of this provision has been superseded.

Changes to legislation:

There are currently no known outstanding effects for the Lands Tribunal and Compensation Act (Northern Ireland) 1964, Section 1.